Zaptec Power AS Subsidiary Stavanger NOK 100 %
Charge365 AS* Subsidiary Stavanger NOK 100 %
Zaptec Sverige AB Subsidiary Stockholm SEK 100 %
Zaptec Denmark ApS Subsidiary Copenhagen DKK 100 %
Zaptec Deutchland GmbH Subsidiary München EUR 100 %
Zaptec U.K. Ltd Subsidiary Broseley GBP 100 %
Zaptec Schweiz AG Subsidiary Zürich CHF 100 %
Zaptec France Subsidiary Paris EUR 100 %
Zaptec Netherlands B.V. Subsidiary Amsterdam EUR 100 %

Zaptec Charger AS is funding group entitites in the startup phase with loans.
* Sold to Wattif in Q4 2023

Note 24 - Government grants

Note 25 - Related party transactions

Part from transaction with key management and board members included in Note 7 there are no transactions with related
parties.

Government grants have been received in relation to R&D project through SkatteFunn. The amount reduces the costs
related to the projects.

58

Note 26 - Correction of error

The table below shows which financial statement captions that have been effected by the correction per 31.12.2023:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

01.01.2022 31.12.2022
In NOK 1000 As

previously
stated

Adjustment As restated As
previously

stated

Adjustment As restated

Deferred tax asset 5 468 3 192 8 660 4 725 7 692 12 417
Total assets 562 425 3 192 565 617 613 146 7 692 620 838
Long-term deferred income 0 10 602 10 602 0 25 730 25 730
Short-term deferred income 0 3 905 3 905 0 9 234 9 234
Total liabilities 167 909 14 508 158 533 261 057 34 964 296 021
Other reserves 19 500 -11 316 8 184 -25 577 -27 272 -52 849
Total equity 394 583 -11 316 383 267 352 089 -27 272 324 817

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OCI

01.01 - 31.12.2022
In NOK 1000 As

previously
stated

Adjustment As restated

Revenue from contracts with customers 757 398 -20 456 736 942
Income tax expense 4 399 -4 500 -101
Profit  (+)/loss (-) after tax -36 935 -15 956 -52 891
Total comprehensive income -30 478 -15 956 -46 434

Basic earnings per shares -0,26 -0,43 -0,69
Diluted earnings per shares -0,26 -0,43 -0,69

Note 27 - Events after the reporting date

The board appointed Kurt Østrem as permanent CEO the 22nd of February 2024.
As ot the 1st of March 2024, Eirik Fjellså Hærem was appointed as CFO and deputy CEO.

The total effect for 2023 is 38.8 MNOK in decreased revenue (20.4 MNOK for 2022) and deferred income is per 31.12.2023
73.7 MNOK. Deferred tax assets is increased with 4.8 MNOK for 2022 and 8.5 MNOK for 2023. Other equity is reduced with
27.3 MNOK per 31.12.2022 and 30.2 MNOK per 31.12.2023.

Starting from 2020 the Group has offered free 4G connectivity together with new chargers. Up to the end of 2023, the